
By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you have
saved the Authority approx. £7.00  in printing costs

AGENDA
Committee CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date and Time 
of Meeting

WEDNESDAY, 19 JULY 2017, 5.00 PM

Venue COMMITTEE ROOM 2 - COUNTY HALL

Membership Councillor Lee Bridgeman (Chair)
Councillors De'Ath, Philippa Hill-John, Joyce, Morgan, Murphy, Phillips, 
Taylor and Singh 

Patricia Arlotte (Roman Catholic representative), Carol Cobert (Church 
in Wales representative), Karen Dell'Armi (Parent Governor 
Representative) and one vacancy (Parent Governor Representative)

Time 
approx.

1  Appointment of Chairperson and Committee Membership  

The Council, at its meeting held on the 25 May 2017 appointed 
Councillor Lee Bridgeman as Chair and the following Members to this 
Committee:

Councillors De’Ath, Philippa Hill-John, Joyce, Morgan, Murphy, Phillips, 
Singh, and Rhys Taylor.

Carol Cobert (Church in Wales Representative), Patricia Arlotte 
(Roman Catholic Representative), Karen Dell’Armi (Parent Governor 
Representative) and one vacancy (Parent Governor Representative)

5.15 pm

2  Terms of Reference  

To scrutinise, measure and actively promote improvement in the 
Council’s performance in the provision of services and compliance 
with Council policies, aims and objectives in the area of children 
and young people, including:

 School Improvement  Special Educational Needs
 Schools Organisation  Governor Services
 School Support Services  Children’s Social Services
 Education Welfare & 

Inclusion
 Youth Services & Justice



 Early Years Development  Children’s Play Services

To assess the impact of partnerships with and resources and services 
provided by external organisations including the National Assembly for 
Wales, Assembly Sponsored Public Bodies and quasi-departmental 
non-governmental bodies on the effectiveness of Council service 
delivery.

To report to an appropriate Cabinet or Council meeting on its findings 
and to make recommendations on measures which may enhance 
Council performance in this area.

3  Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

4  Declarations of Interest  

To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting.

6  Families First Programme - Arrangements for Recommissioning  
(Pages 9 - 88)

(a) Councilor Graham Hinchey (Cabinet Member for Children 
and Families) will be in attendance and may wish to 
make a statement.

(b) Tony Young, Director of Social Services and officers will 
present the report and be available answer any questions 
Members may have;

(c) Questions from Committee members; 

(d) The way forward for this item will be considered at the 
end of the meeting

5.20 pm

7  Children's Services part of Social Services Delivery Plan 2017-19  
(Pages 89 - 150)

(a) Councillor Graham Hinchey (Cabinet Member for 
Children and Families) will be in attendance and may 
wish to make a statement.

(b) Tony Young, Director of Social Services and officers will 
present the report and be available answer any questions 
Members may have;

6.00 pm



(c) Questions from Committee members; 

(d) The way forward for this item will be considered at the 
end of the meeting

8  Education and Lifelong Learning Delivery Plan 2017-19  (Pages 
151 - 222)

(a) Councillor Sarah Merry (Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Education, Employment, skills) will be in 
attendance and may wish to make a statement.

(b) Nick Batchelar, Director of Education and Lifelong 
learning and officers will present the report and be 
available answer any questions Members may have;

(c) Questions from Committee members;

(d) The way forward for this item will be considered at the 
end of the meeting

6.30 pm

9  Work Programme  (Pages 223 - 250)

(a) Martyn Hutchings Principal Scrutiny Officer, will briefly 
introduce the report; 

(b) Questions from Committee members

7.00 pm

10  Way Forward  7.30 pm

11  Date of next meeting  

The date of the next meeting is Tuesday 12 September 2017 at 4.30 
pm

Davina Fiore
Director Governance & Legal Services
Date:  Thursday, 13 July 2017
Contact:  Mandy Farnham, 
02920 872618, Mandy.Farnham@cardiff.gov.uk

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg



This page is intentionally left blank



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg.

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

7 MARCH 2017

Present: Councillor Richard Cook (Chairperson), Councillors Boyle, Gordon, 
Murphy and Dianne Rees

Co-opted Members: Patricia Arlotte (Roman Catholic representative), 
Carol Cobert (Church in Wales representative) and Karen Dell'Armi 
(Parent Governor Representative)

61 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Councillors Chaundy, Joyce, Thorne and Karen Dell’Armi.

62 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Chairperson reminded Members that they had a responsibility under Article 16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct to declare any interests and complete Personal 
Interest forms and declare the specific interest at the commencement of the agenda 
item in question.

63 :   MINUTES 

The Minutes of the 10 January 2017 and 13 February 2017 were approved as a 
correct record.

64 :   WELSH IN EDUCATION STRATEGY 

The report provided the Committee with the opportunity to review and appraise the 
draft cabinet report on the Welsh in Education Strategy 2017-2020, which included a 
summary of the consultation responses.  Further minor amendments had been made 
to the Strategy which would be highlighted during the meeting.  The Strategy 
together with any comments provided by this Committee would be considered at 
Cabinet on 16 March 2017.

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Merry, Cabinet Member for Education to make 
a statement.

Councillor Merry explained that Cardiff’s new WESP would cover the period 2017-
2020.  
[...]
s for Welsh 
speakers.

The Committee discussed the approach to learning Welsh.  After school clubs and 
external provisions supporting the language added value to the progress.  There was 
also concern at the numbers of pupils attending Welsh-medium as some schools, Bro 
Edyn for example were not full to capacity. 

The Officers explained that pupil attendance at Welsh-medium was consistent with 
other state schools.  Higher year groups were becoming fuller and the Council was 
confident the schools would be full.

The Committee was directed towards “Outcome 7 – Workforce planning & continuing 
professional development:

 Leadership Roles
 Teaching Practitioners
 Student Involvement

This Outcome was developed to attract teaching into Welsh-medium.

Members were informed that elements of enhanced funding into Welsh-medium 
support had been addressed.  However, it was noted that support in Maths related 
teaching was also seen as a priority. 

AGREED –  that the Chairperson writes on the Committee’s behalf to the Cabinet 
Member to convey their comments and observations.                                                                   

Page 2



65 :   SCHOOL ADMISSIONS POLICY 

The Committee was advised the report provided an opportunity to review and 
appraise the draft cabinet report seeking to approve the Schools Admission Policy 
together with details of the pilot coordinated admissions with faith schools.  Further 
minor amendments had been made to the Policy, which would be considered at 
Cabinet on 16 March 2017.

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Merry, Cabinet Member for Education to make 
a statement.

Councillor Merry explained there were two elements to the report.  The annual review 
of the Council’s School Admission Arrangements 2018/19 and the proposed 
implementation of Co-ordinated Secondary School Admission Arrangements for the 
period 2018-2020.

Nick Batchelar drew attention to the Annual Review and of the Admissions Policy.  As 
part of the
[...]
ed a report of the Task & Finish Inquiry to School Term times.  
The Inquiry was to look into amending school term times with a view to shortening 
the summer break in order to create an additional week’s holiday elsewhere during 
the school calendar. 

The Committee discussed the findings of the report and the respective 
recommendations to Cabinet.

RESOLVED: AGREED – The Committee AGREED the report.

71 :   ANNUAL REPORT 

The Committee received its Annual Report for 2016/17.

The Committee welcomed their Annual Report and noted the items to be considered 
for inclusion in its work programme.

Members of the Committee suggested that the Impact of Children of Domestic 
Violence be included in the work programme. 

RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED the report for presentation to Council.

72 :   CORRESPONDENCE REPORT 

The Committee received and noted its Correspondence Information.

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
CARDIFF COUNCIL 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE      
19 July 2017

FAMILIES FIRST PROGRAMME – ARRANGEMENTS FOR 
RECOMMISSIONING – DRAFT CABINET REPORT

Purpose of Report

1. To provide Members with the opportunity to consider and review the Draft 

Cabinet Report (copy attached at Appendix 1) providing details of the 

current position in relation to Cardiff’s Families First Programme and the 

proposed approach to recommissioning a new programme.

2. The report of the Director of Social Services recommends to the Cabinet 

that :

i. Agree the proposed phased approach to the recommissioning of the 

next Families First Programme grant funded services as set out in the 

body of the report; 

ii. Subject to recommendation 3, to delegate authority to the Director of 

Social Services in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Early 

Years Children and Families and the Cabinet Member for Corporate 

Services and Performance,
[...]
, as part 

of the implementation of the Social Services and Wellbeing Act.

20.The financial guidance for Families First specifies that the funding must not 

be used to deliver statutory services. However, we have received 

clarification that funding may be used to deliver wider early help services 

and contribute to the provision of Information, Advice and Assistance 

under the Social Services and Wellbeing Act.

21.The lessons set out above have informed the planning for each of the four 

main areas of provision identified in the Families First Guidance. Further 

detail about the proposed approach to each of these is set out below. The 

central Families First team has also used this information to complete an 

Options Appraisal, which is attached as Appendix B. 

22.The Cabinet report requests delegated authority to make decisions to 

secure services for:
Page 14



 Team around the family Model (Para 39)

 Disability Focus (Para 44)

 Parenting (Para 48)

 Support for young people (para 55)

 Infrastructure (Para 63)

23.The report also sets out the Commissioning plan and funding 

arrangements and requests permission to secure services for a four year 

term from 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2022 (Para 70 to 72)

24.Equality impact assessments have also been undertaken which have been 

used to inform the proposals for the interim arrangements (see 

Appendices C).

Scope of Scrutiny

25.The scope of this scrutiny is for Members to:

 Gain assurance that the draft Cabinet Report provides appropriate 

arrangements for the recommissioning of the Families First 

programmes from 1 April 2018.

 Pass on any observations, comments or recommendations to the 

Cabinet Member for Children and Families prior to the consideration 

of the Draft report by Cabinet.

Way Forward

26.Councillor Graham Hinchey (Cabinet Member for Children and Families), 

Tony Young (Director of Social Services), and Ceri George (Improvement 

Project Manager – Prevention and Partnershi
[...]
formance & 
Resources
Service Area: Social Services

7.1 On completion of this Assessment, please ensure that the Form is posted on 
your Directorate’s Page on CIS - Council Wide/Management Systems/Equality 
Impact Assessments - so that there is a record of all assessments undertaken 
in the Council.  

For further information or assistance, please contact the Citizen Focus Team on 029 
2087 3059 or email citizenfocus@cardiff.gov.uk

                        

Page 75

mailto:citizenfocus@cardiff.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Families First: 

Cabinet Report in relation to 

recommissioning

Report to Scrutiny 

19th July 2017

P
age 77



Reasons for the report

• To secure Cabinet approval for proposed plans to 

recommission Cardiff’s Families First Programme - one of the 

Welsh Government’s main programmes for families

• Plans include proposals to

� Deliver new Parenting and Youth Support services in house

� Proceed to tender for other complementary services

� Make arrangements to enter into joint commissioning 

arrangements for some elements

• Supported by Options Appraisal and Equalities Impact 

Assessment

P
age 78



Current position

• Cabinet Secretary has confirmed commitment to 

new programme for this Assembly term - new 

guidance was published April 2017

• WG funding for Cardiff Families First £5,072,763 in 

2017-18 but WG only able to confirm funding 

levels annually  

• Contracts for current programme run until 31st

March 2018 – Cabinet approved an extension of 

the first programme in December 2016 to allow a 

managed transition to new arrangements

P
age 79



New Guidance

New Guidance requires four main elements: 

� Continuation of Team Around the Family

� Continuation of Disability Focus

� Greater focus on support for parenting

� Greater focus on support for young people

Will no longer fund elements funded by other 

programmes, e.g. debt/welfare advice, 

employability projects and childcare

P
age 80



R
[...]
reduce contacts to MASH)

• Also opportunity to align to work to reduce risky behaviours (will 
contribute to reduce Child Sexual Exploitation and entry to YOS)

• Will also tender for small number of complementary services, and
opportunity for joint commissioning with Supporting People

P
age 86



Draft Timetable 

Governance Arrangements Commencement 

Date

End Date

Cabinet decision to proceed with proposed 

commissioning arrangements 

27th July 2017 27th July 2017

Communication with the market about the outcome 

of Cabinet decision 

27th July 2017 End August 2017

Finalisation of specifications, Officer Decision Report 

and call in period

July 2016 End August 2017

Agreement of SLAs and delivery against 

specifications with internal service areas and 

C&VUHB

July 2016 End December 2017

Commissioning and Procurement Process September 2017 January 2018

Award of contracts January 2018

Mobilisation Period and exit arrangements for 

decommissioned services

January 2018 31st March 2018

New Contract/SLA Start Date 1st April 2018

P
age 87



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
CARDIFF COUNCIL

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
19 JULY 2017

CHILDREN’S SERVICES ELEMENT OF THE SOCIAL SERVICES DIRECTORATE 
DELIVERY PLAN 2017/19

Reason for the Report

1. This report should enable the Members to gain an overview of Children’s 

Services portion of the Social Services Directorate Delivery Plan 2017/19, 

attached at Appendix A whose work falls within the responsibilities of this 

Committee, and to review and appraisal the Directorate’s key achievements 

during the previous year, their contributions to the Council’s Corporate Plan 

2017/19, and the future challenges facing Children’s Services.

Establishing a New Policy Framework

2. The Cabinet at its meeting on 6 July 2017 approved a report “Capital Ambitions” 

setting out the administrations ambitions for Cardiff as well as establishing the 

Cabinet’s key priorities
[...]
taff through 

effective workforce development in order to enable those with care and support 

needs to achieve what matters to them (page 44)

 Implement Integrated Service and Finance Strategy for 2017-2022/27 in order 

to secure the future plan for the Directorate (page 46)

 Recommission Families First Services by March 2018 to maximise the impact 

on outcomes for children and families (page 46)

 Consider options for a regional Youth Offending Service model by March 2018 

in order to better align inter-agency resources (page 48)

Scope of Scrutiny

5. This report provides the Committee with an opportunity to gain an understanding of 

the operations of Children’s Services and its objectives for this year. It will also 

enable Members to enquire as to:

i. How these objectives were identified and what criteria were used?

ii. How was it judged that the associated actions will help either improve or 

make more effective, services for young people?

iii. The key challenges for the next year.

Page 93



Way Forward

6. At the meeting, Councillor Graham Hinchey (Cabinet Member for Children & 

Families) may wish to make a statement. Tony Young (Director of Social Services) 

will be in attendance to brief the Committee on the work undertaken by the service 

and the key challenges facing Children’s Services during the coming year. 

7. Members are invited to note the information set out in the report, extracts from the 

Directorate business plan, and presentations from the officers, and identify any 

issues for the Committee’s work programme.

Legal Implications

8. The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and 

recommend but not to make policy decisions. As the recommendations in this report 

are to consider and review matters there are no direct legal implications. However, 

legal implications may arise if and when the matters under review are implemented 

with or without any modifications. Any report with recommendations for de
[...]
ies of this Committee) and its contributions to the Council’s 

Corporate Plan, its key achievements during the previous year and an outline of the 

future challenges facing the directorate.

Establishing a New Policy Framework

2. The Cabinet at its meeting on 6 July 2017 approved a report “Capital Ambitions” 

setting out the administrations ambitions for Cardiff as well as establishing the 

Cabinet’s key priorities for the coming municipal year, together with how the 

Council’s corporate and partnership planning framework will be reshaped to deliver 

the new vision. The relevant section for Education, Employment and Skills is 

detailed below:

Education, Employment & Skills: Councillor Sarah Merry

We know that a great education will help everyone in Cardiff to achieve their full 

potential. This Administration will continue to invest in and improve our schools and 

to make sure that every child has the best possible start in life.

Education is one of the surest routes out of poverty, and so we will double our 

efforts to make sure that no child is left behind. We will focus on closing the gap in 

attainment of pupils from low-income families, looked after children, pupils educated 

other than at school and pupils with English as an additional language.

As Cardiff grows over the next 20 years, we will ensure that we meet the demand 

for more places in both English and Welsh medium schools by providing more 

schools and doing all that we can to attract, retain and develop the best teaching 

Page 151

Agenda Item 8



talent. In doing so, we will open our schools up for more community use, 

strengthening the important role that every school plays at the heart of their 

community.

Education doesn’t end at the school gate. If everyone in the city is to benefit from 

the jobs and opportunities being created in our growing economy, every school 

leaver must be able to move into further education, employment or training. We 

know too that education 
[...]
 the year, and operational risks 

together with the mitigating actions to reduce the identified risk (pages 15 to 57).

5. At the meeting, Nick Batchelar Director of Education and Lifelong Learning will be in 

attendance to explain the Delivery Plan, and provide further details of the key 

challenges facing the directorate area during the coming year.

Scope of Scrutiny

6. This report will provide the Committee with an opportunity to gain an understanding 

of the operation of the Education Service and its key priorities for this year. It will 

also enable Members to enquire as to:

i. How these key priorities were identified and what criteria were used?

ii. How was it judged that the associated key tasks will help either improve or 

make, services for pupils more effective?

iii. Identify the key challenges for the next year

Way Forward

7. At the meeting, Councillor Sarah Merry (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 

Education, Employment and Skills) may wish to make a statement. Nick Batchelar 

(Director of Education and Lifelong Learning) will be in attendance to brief the 

Page 154



Committee on the work undertaken by the service and the key challenges facing 

Education during the coming year. 

8. Members are invited to note the information set out in the report, extracts from the 

Directorate business plan, and presentations from the officers, and identify any 

issues for the Committee’s work programme for 2017/18.

Legal Implications

9. The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and recommend 

but not to make policy decisions. As the recommendations in this report are to 

consider and review matters there are no direct legal implications. However, legal 

implications may arise if and when the matters under review are implemented with or 

without any modifications. Any report with recommendations for decision that goes to 

Cabinet/Council will set out any legal implications arising from those 

recommendations. All d
[...]
hment of a new administration the Committee is now tasked with 

constructing a work programme for the year ahead that ensures the time available 

to the Committee is used most effectively, by considering items in a timely fashion 

that maximise the impact of scrutiny. 

3. This Committee’s terms of reference give the Committee responsibility for 

scrutinising, measuring and actively promoting improvement in the Council’s 

performance in the provision of services and compliance with Council policies, 

aims and objectives in the area of Education and Children’s Services, copy 

attached at Appendix A:

4. There will be ten Committee meetings between July 2017 and May 2018. The 

dates, times and locations were confirmed at Full Council on 29 June 2017 as:

19 July 2017 at 4.30pm in Committee room 4

12 September 2017 at 4.30pm in Committee room 4

10 October 2017 at 4.30pm in Committee room 4

14 November 2017 at 4.30pm in Committee room 4

Page 223

Agenda Item 9



12 December 2017 at 4.30pm in Committee room 4

9 January 2018 at 4.30pm in Committee room 4

13 February 2018 at 10.00am in Committee room 3

13 March 2018 at 4.30pm in Committee room 4

10 April 2018 at 4.30pm in Committee room 4

8 May 2018 at 4.30pm in Committee room 4

Policy Context

5. Cabinet at its meeting on 6 July 2017 approved a report “Capital Ambitions” 

setting out the administrations ambitions for Cardiff as well as establishing the 

Cabinet’s key priorities for the coming municipal year, together with how the 

Council’s corporate and partnership planning framework will be reshaped to 

deliver the new vision. A copy of the main elements relevant to this Committee 

are attached at Appendix B.

6. . The ‘Capital Ambition’ document will initiate the process of developing the 

Corporate Plan 2018-19 by providing a clear signal to the organisation of the 

administration’s direction of travel. This enables the development of a budget 

strategy that is led by the administration’s po
[...]
ny committee 
and local people about their activities and performance; and

vi. question and gather evidence from any person (with their consent).

Page 231



Appendix A

Children & Young People Scrutiny Committee specific Terms of Reference

To scrutinise, measure and actively promote improvement in the Council’s 
performance in the provision of services and compliance with Council policies, aims 
and objectives in the area of children and young people, including:

• School Improvement

• Schools Organisation

• School Support Services

• Education Welfare & Inclusion

• Early Years Development

• Special Educational needs

• Governor Services

• Children’s Social Services

• Youth Services and Justice

• Children’s Play Services

To assess the impact of partnerships with and resources and services provided by 
external organisations including the Welsh Government, Welsh Government 
Sponsored Public Bodies, joint local government services and quasi-departmental 
nongovernmental bodies on the effectiveness of Council service delivery.

To report to an appropriate Cabinet or Council meeting on its findings and to make 
recommendations on measures which may enhance Council performance and 
service delivery in this area

Page 232



Page 233

c067985_1
Rectangle

c067985_2
Typewriter
Appendix B



Page 234



Page 235



Page 236



Page 237



Page 238



Page 239



Page 240



Page 241



Page 242



Page 243



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix C

Potential Work Programme items

Issues raised by the Directors 

Children’s Services

 Annual Director Statutory report on Social Service – annual review of 

report

 Signs of safety – briefing to review and assess the implementation of 

the signs of safety and the risk assessment framework and its impact 

on outcomes

 Youth Offending Service - to review and assess the effectiveness of 

the improvement plan in response to the inspectorate findings.

 Recruitment & Retention of Social Workers -  to re
[...]
egister
Education

Schools SOP - Large scale Capital Programme with tight timescales for 

delivery, in context of very rapidly growing primary age school population

Page 249



Appendix C
Consortium & Attainment –The central south consortium does not deliver 

effective services that challenge and support Cardiff schools to improve and 

educational attainment does not improve at the required rate

Delegated school budgets – secondary schools with deficit budgets do not 

deliver agreed deficit recovery plans, impacting on the overall budgets for all 

schools.

Children’ Services

Safeguarding - Systematic failure in the effectiveness of the Council’s 

safeguarding arrangements together with other statutory safeguarding 

partners

Social services provision – Failure to provide robust and adequate social 

services in the context of increasing costs and limited resources.

Page 250


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Families First Programme - Arrangements for Recommissioning
	Item 6 App 1 - Fam First Recommissioning Draft Cab Report
	Item 6 App 1 - App A FS FF Letter dated Feb 2017
	Item 6 App 1 - App B FF Recommissioning Options Appraisal
	Item 6 App 1 - App C FF EIA
	Item 6 FF Recommissioning Presentation to scrutiny 19-07-17

	7 Children's Services part of Social Services Delivery Plan 2017-19
	Item 7  App A - Social Services Directorate Delivery Plan

	8 Education and Lifelong Learning Delivery Plan 2017-19
	Item 8 App A - Education Directorate Delivery Plan 2017-18

	9 Work Programme
	Item 9 App A Terms of Reference
	Item 9 App B CYP ambitions
	Item 9 App C Potential Work Programme Items






Minutes of the meeting


This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg.

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

19 JULY 2017

Present: Councillor Bridgeman (Chairperson) 
Councillors De'Ath, Philippa Hill-John, Joyce, Murphy, Taylor and 
Singh

Co-opted Members: 
Patricia Arlotte (Roman Catholic representative), Carol Cobert 
(Church in Wales representative), Karen Delll’Armi (Parent Governor 
representative)

73 :   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON AND COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 

The Council at its meeting held on the 25 May 2017 appointed Lee Bridgeman as 
Chair and the following Members to this Committee:

Councillors De’Ath, Phillip Hill-John, Joyce, Morgan, Murphy, Phillips, Singh and 
Rhys Taylor.

Carol Cobert (Church in Wales Representative), Patricia Arlotte (Roman Catholic 
Representative) and Karen Dell’Armi (Parent Governor Representative).

74 :   TERMS OF REFERENCE 

To scrutinise, measure and actively promote improvement in the Council’s 
performance in the provision of services and compliance with Council policies, aims 
and objectives in the area of children and young people, including:

 School Improvement  Special Educational Needs
 Schools Organisation  Governor Services
 School Support Services  Children’s Social Services
 Education Welfare & Inclusion  Youth Services & Justice
 Early Years Development  Children’s Play Services

To assess the impact of partnerships with and resources and services provided by 
external organisations including the National Assembly for Wales, Assembly 
Sponsored Public Bodies and quasi-departmental non-governmental bodies on the 
effectiveness of Council service delivery.

To report to an appropriate Cabinet or Council meeting on its findings and to make 
recommendations on measures which may enhance Council performance in this 
area.

75 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Linda Morgan and Mike 
Phillips.

76 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 



The Chairperson reminded Members of their responsibility under Part 3 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct.  There were no declarations of interest.

77 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting on the 7 March 2017 were presented and noted.

78 :   FAMILIES FIRST PROGRAMME - ARRANGEMENTS FOR 
RECOMMISSIONING 

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Graham Hinchey (Cabinet Member for 
Children & Families), Tony Young (Director Social Services), Irfan Alam (Assistant 
Director Children’s Services) Angela Bourge (OM, Strategy Performance and 
Resources), and Ceri George (Improvement Project Manager – Prevention and 
Partnerships) to the meeting.  Members were provided with a presentation in respect 
of the new commissioning arrangements:

 Reasons for the Report;
 Current Position;
 New Guidance;
 Review;
 Lessons Learned;
 Team Around the Family;
 Disability Focus;
 Parenting Services;
 Youth Support Services; and
 Draft Timetable.

Members were invited to comment, raise questions or seek clarification on the 
information received.  Those discussions were summarised as follows:

 Members have queried the commitment from Welsh Government (WG) and 
were advised that WG have confirmed the funding for 2017-18 and that annual 
contract runs until March 2018.  

 WG are only able to confirm funding levels annually however concern was 
raised that the Council are entering into 4 year contracts worth £5m each year.  

 Members expressed concern about the timetable provided and questioned 
whether it was realistic.  Officers advised that it was ambitious but believe that 
it is realistic.

 Members queried the procedure for ensuring that the public are made fully 
aware of Families First services and were advised that a Communication 
Strategy is currently being planned.  

 The whole purpose of Families First is to ensure that services for children and 
young people are improved.  It is important for consideration to be given to 
what families need; it is about working with them and supporting them.



 Members were advised that there is currently a good central team and a much 
clearer contract management approach.

AGREED – That the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet Member on behalf of the 
Committee expressing their comments and observations.

79 :   CHILDREN'S SERVICES PART OF SOCIAL SERVICES DELIVERY PLAN 
2017-19 

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Graham Hinchey (Cabinet Member for 
Children & Families) and Tony Young (Director Social Services) to the meeting to 
present the report.  The purpose of which is to allow the Committee to review and 
appraise the Directorate’s key achievements during the previous year, their 
contributions to the Councils Corporate Plan 2017-19 and the future challenges 
facing Children’s Services.

Members were invited to comment, raise questions or seek clarification on the 
information received. 

The Committee reviewed the report and comments received from the Director and 
AGREED to note this report.

80 :   EDUCATION AND LIFELONG LEARNING DELIVERY PLAN 2017-19 

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Sarah Merry (Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member Education, Employment and Skills) and Nick Batchelar (Director of 
Education and Lifelong Learning) to the meeting.

The Chairperson invited the Cabinet Member to make a statement in which she 
confirmed that education was a priority for the last administration and it is also a 
priority in the new Capital Ambition 5 year plan. 

Members were invited to comment, raise questions or seek clarification on the 
information received.  Those discussions were summarised as follows:

 Members queried the nature of the provision of schools within the new 
developments referred to in the LDP and were advised that the Band A 
proposals for 2019-24 refer to 2 major developments and the Schools 
Organisational Planning Team, together with the Planning Department are 
giving consideration to how many schools will be required, and that medium 
they will be.

 Members expressed concern regarding the sufficiency of school places and 
queried whether thought it being given to redrawing the current catchment 
areas.  The Director advised that there has to be consultation and publication 
of the School Admission Arrangements each year.  Professor Chris Taylor, 
Cardiff University is currently undertaken an assessment of whether the 
current procedure is fit for purpose, catchment areas will be one of those 
arrangements that will be considered.  He is due to report back at the end of 
September and a report will there after go to Cabinet in October or November.



 Members referred to previous Estyn reports and in particular as to whether 
there is an adequate teaching pool and queried what is being done to ensure 
that there is an adequate pool.  Officers indicated that there had been 
changes in the education of teachers in Wales, the existing arrangements 
having been criticised which resulted in the changes being made.

AGREED – That the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet Member on behalf of the 
Committee expressing their comments and observations.

81 :   WORK PROGRAMME 

AGREED – To hold a forum to discuss the Work Programme

82 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee is 
scheduled to take place on Tuesday 12 September 2017.

The meeting terminated at 7.34 pm

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg.


